

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official capacity as
the Secretary of State of Florida, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-201-MW-MJF

**FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER PLAINTIFFS' CORRECTED
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY
DEFENDANT CRAIG LATIMER¹**

¹ This corrected filing updates two citations to exhibits inadvertently mis-identified in the original filing.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DEFENDANTS ARE PROPER PARTIES TO THIS LITIGATION	3
II. DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT BAR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS	5
A. Drop Box Restriction (Section 28).....	5
B. Vote by Mail Application Restriction (Section 24)	7
C. Polling Place Assistance Restriction (Section 29)	9
CONCLUSION	13

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

American Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation v. Pinellas County,
221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000) 4

FindWhat Investor Group v. FindWhat.com,
658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) 2

Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 1, 3

Morrison v. Amway Corp.,
323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003) 2

Whitehead v. BBVA Compass Bank,
979 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2020) 2

Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. I 4, 9

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 4, 9

U.S. Const. Amend. XV 4, 9

52 U.S.C. § 10508 10

Voting Rights Act 4

Voting Rights Act Sections 2 and 208 9, 10

F.S. § 101.62(1)(a) 8

F.S. § 102.031(4)(b) 9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 2
